A:COM AECOM 312-939-1000 tel

100 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 500 312-939-4198 fax
Chicago, lllinois 60606

April 4, 2017

Mr. Mike Jasek

Project Manager, Lakefront Trail Improvement
F.H. Paschen

5515 N. East River Road

Chicago, IL 60656

RE: Radiological Survey Results — 16" Letter Report
Navy Pier Flyover / Lakefront Trail Improvement
AECOM Project No. 60318016

Dear Mr. Jasek:

Pursuant to requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and conditions
specified in permits issued by the City of Chicago Department of Public Health (CDPH), radiation
monitoring is required to be performed for the above referenced project when construction activities will
disturb fill that has not been previously screened for thorium. AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM)
has been contracted to provide the required radiation surveillance and reporting.

The last progress report (dated August 1, 2016) provided notification that screening activities would be
conducted intermittently given that excavation activities requiring monitoring are occurring infrequently.
Discussed below are the construction related excavation screening activities performed between July 1,
2016 and April 4, 2017.

Retention Wall at E. Grand Ave. and Lake Shore Drive On-Ramp

AECOM conducted radiological survey for fill excavation activities conducted to address installation of a
retention wall east of the N. Lake Shore Drive (LSD) on-ramp and north of E. Grand Ave. (refer to Figure
1). The surveying was completed on August 10 and 23, 2016. The excavation was approximately 30-feet
long, 4 to 5-feet wide, to a depth of 2 to 3-feet below ground surface (bgs).

The gamma survey did not indicate that the urban fill material was above the removal action level
established by the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. The USEPA removal action level for
Chicago’s Streeterville area is 7.1 picocuries per gram (pCi/g) total radium (Ra-226 + Ra-228). Gamma
radiation count measurements for the trench were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey
meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 172039). For the instrument used the
gamma count threshold indicative of the 7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 17,253 counts per minute
(cpm) unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and unshielded readings ranged from a minimum
of 4,700 cpm to a maximum of 11,300 cpm unshielded. Based on field observations there was no
indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal
action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium. A copy of a field sketch documenting the work area location,
dimensions, and survey readings is included as an attachment (refer to Figure 1).
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Sidewalk Grading/Excavations at N. Lake Shore Drive and Lake Shore Drive On-Ramp

AECOM conducted radiological survey for fill excavation activities conducted to address an installation of
concrete walk ways east of N. Lake Shore Drive (LSD) on-ramp and north of E. Grand Ave. (refer to
Figure 1). The surveying was completed on August 12, 15, 18, and October 10, 2016. Three
excavations/grading activities were conducted within the Site. The first excavation extended from the
Flyover staircase east towards an existing asphalt walkway and continued north to additional existing
asphalt walkway. The excavation was approximately 80-feet long, 5 to 20-feet wide, to a depth of 9 to 12-
inches bgs. The second area extended from the northern extent of the Site, to approximately 150-feet
south along the Flyover. This area was approximately 20-feet wide and excavated to 12-inches bgs. The
third excavation was located on the west side of the Site, along N. Lake Shore Drive On-Ramp. The
excavation was approximately 20-feet wide, 30-feet long, to a depth of less than 12-inches bgs.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCilg removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and the majority readings ranged from a minimum
of 4,700 cpm to a maximum of 11,000 cpm unshielded. Some small areas exhibited readings with higher
readings (<16,000 cpm), but did not exceed the threshold. Based on field observations there was no
indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal
action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium. A copy of a field sketch documenting the work area location,
dimensions, and survey readings is included as an attachment (refer to Figure 1).

Light Bases at Lower N. Lake Shore Drive and E. lllinois St. / E. Grand Ave

AECOM conducted radiological survey for fill excavation activities conducted to address an installation of
light bases at two locations; northeast corner of E. lllinois St. and Lower Lake Shore Drive and northeast
of E. Grand Ave. and Lower Lake Shore Drive (refer Figure 1 and 2, respectively). The surveying was
completed on August 15 and 16, 2016. The activities included excavations of three separate light bases,
utilizing a hydrovac, rotary drill, and a mini-excavator. The light bases are approximately 2-feet in
diameter, and excavated to a depth of 34 to 54-inches. A single light base required the area to be over-
excavated due to a concrete obstruction.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039, S/N: 176944) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2
inch Nal probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496, S/N: 21187). For the instrument used the gamma count
threshold indicative of the 7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 17,253 and 18,278 cpm unshielded and
7,018 cpm and 6,123 cpm shielded, respectively.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and the majority of unshielded readings ranged
from a minimum of 7,000 cpm to a maximum of 10,000 cpm unshielded. One anomalous reading of
16,000 cpm unshielded was identified, though it did not exceed the unit’s threshold value. Based on field
observations there was no indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an
exceedance of the USEPA removal action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium. .

Sidewalk Excavations/Grading at Lower Lake Shore Drive and E. Illinois St.

AECOM conducted radiological survey for fill excavation activities conducted to address an installation of
concrete walkways and removal of existing asphalt pavement, south of E. lllinois St. and east of Lower
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Lake Shore Drive north of the river walk (refer to Figure 3). The surveying was conducted on August 16,
17, 18 and September 29, 2016 as well as March 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, and 15, 2017. The excavation was
composed of several irregularly shaped areas, following a layout of a planned sidewalk (refer to Figure 3).
The depth of the excavations varied from 6 to 18-inches bgs.

During grading on August 18, 2016, two areas with elevated readings were found at the southern edge
near the river walk (Figure 3). The first area found was along the fence line just north of the river walk
along Ogden Slip. The initial elevated readings were observed while concrete in the area was being
broken up. After the removal of some of the concrete (approx. 8-inches thick) an area was observed with
readings of approximately 100,000 cpm unshielded. This area was approximately 30-inches north of the
Ogden Slip river walk. A second area was also discovered approximately 15-20 feet north of the first
area beneath a layer of granite pavers was a layer of black cinders and ash. Gamma readings in this
area after removal of the pavers ranged from approximately 16,000 to 22,500 cpm unshielded compared
to an instrument threshold 17, 253 cpm. This second area was also approximately 10 x 25 feet. These
areas were successfully remediated on October 27 and 28, 2016. Approximately, 35 cubic yards of
contaminated fill was containerized during the remediation work. The USEPA verification samples
collected from the area confirmed that the contamination had been removed. This material was loaded
on February 23, 2017, for transport to and disposal at the US Ecology Grand View Idaho facility.
Additional details regarding the remediation activities will be summarized in the remediation report for this
area.

During the grading activities on March 6, 2017, an area covered with granite pavers approximately 20-feet
by 40-feet, was identified with elevated gamma readings after the pavers were removed. Elevated
readings of 11,200 to 24,000 cpm (shielded) were observed directly beneath the granite pavers in a layer
of black ash and cinders. For the Ludlum (S/N: 326720) instrument utilized, the gamma count threshold
indicative of 7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 7,097 cpm shielded. Gamma survey readings of the
remaining grading areas (refer Figure 3), did not indicated that fill material was above the removal action
level. The area identified with elevated gamma readings was successfully remediated on March 16,
2017. Approximately 33 cubic yards of contaminated fill was containerized during the remediation work.
The USEPA verification sample collected from the area confirmed that the contamination had been
removed. This material was loaded on April 4, 2017, for transport and disposal at the US Ecology Grand
View Idaho facility. Additional details regarding the remediation activities will be summarized in the
remediation report for this area.

The remaining areas involved in grading activities did not indicate that the fill material was above the
removal action level established by the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. An additional
Ludlum was used during gamma radiation count measurements; Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039)
survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For this instrument
used the gamma count threshold indicative of the 7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 17,253 cpm
unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

Excluding the areas with elevated gamma readings, the field gamma measurements during sidewalk slab
removal and grading, did not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated. The unshielded readings
ranged from a minimum of 4,800 cpm to a maximum of 9,900 cpm, while shielded readings ranged
between 1,900 cpm to 5,200 cpm. Based on field observations there was no indication of the presence of
radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal action level of 7.1 pCi/g total
radium.

Central Sprinkler-Sprinkler Excavations at Lower Lake Shore Drive and E. lllinois St.

AECOM conducted radiological survey for fill excavation activities conducted to address sprinkler
installation south of E. Illinois St. and east of Lower Lake Shore Drive (refer to Figure 3). The surveying
was completed on August 22, 2016, as well as March 8, 9, 10, 13, and 15, 2017. The activities included
several excavations within and outside of the Site. The excavations were 2-feet wide, 1 to 3-feet deep,
with lengths of 20 to 100-feet respectively. Additional lateral sprinkler line were also excavated and
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installed, however the depth for lateral lines was approximately 8-inches and the surface survey
conducted in March 2014 was adequate to address these shallow installations.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCil/g removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded. A second Ludlum
was utilized during the gamma survey (S/N: 326720) with threshold of 17,193 cpm shielded and 7,097
cpm unshielded.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and unshielded readings ranged from a minimum
of 6,400 cpm to a maximum of 10,800 cpm unshielded. Based on field observations there was no
indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal
action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium.

ADA Walkway Replacement at E. Grand Ave. and Lower Lake Shore Drive

AECOM conducted radiological survey for fill excavation activities related to replacement of intersecting
ADA compliant walkways at the south east corner of the intersection of E. Grand Ave. and Lower Lake
Shore Drive (refer to Figure 4). The surveying was completed on November 11, 2016. The activities
included removal of existing non-ADA compliant walkways, regrading, and replacement. The area
consisted of two walkway section measuring 10 to 16-feet wide, 20 to 32-feet long, and to a depth of 6 to
12-inches bgs. The depth of the excavation was sloped, east to west and south to north respectively, to
meet ADA regulations.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCi/g total radium removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and unshielded readings ranged from a minimum
of 4,400 cpm to a maximum of 8,800 cpm unshielded. Based on field observations there was no
indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal
action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium. A copy of a field sketch documenting the work area location,
dimensions, and survey readings is included as Figure 4 in the attachments.

Sign Base Installations

AECOM conducted radiological survey for fill excavation activities associated with two installations of sign
bases. Sign base #1 was located northeast of the intersection of E. Grand Ave. and E. Ohio St, while
base #2 was located southeast of the intersection of E. Grand Ave. and N. Streeter Dr. (refer to Figures 5
and 6, respectively). The surveying was completed on November 17, 2016. Both sign bases were
approximately 1-foot in diameter to a depth of 4-feet bgs.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCilg removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.
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Sign base #1 gamma measurements within the excavation did not exceed the instrument threshold
previously stated and unshielded readings ranged from a minimum of 8,800 cpm to a maximum of 14,500
cpm unshielded. Survey readings at the termination depth of sign base #1 were collected using a shield
due to interference, with results ranging from a minimum of 5,800 cpm to a maximum of 6,100 cpm
shielded. Sign base #2 gamma measurements within the excavation did not exceed the instrument
threshold previously stated and unshielded readings tanged from a minimum of 8,100 cpm to a maximum
of 12,500 cpm unshielded.

Based on field observations there was no indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill
and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium.

Conduit Installation East of Lower Lake Shore Drive and E. lllinois St.

AECOM conducted radiological survey for fill excavation activities conducted to address an installation of
an electrical conduit approximately 105-feet east of the intersection of Lower Lake Shore Drive and E.
lllinois St. (refer to Figure 7). The surveying was completed on November 23, 2016. The activities
included an excavation within a sidewalk extending south into the E. Illinois St. The excavation total
dimensions were approximately 6-feet wide, 13-feet long, and 6 to 42-inches bgs.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and unshielded readings ranged from a minimum
of 7,700 cpm to a maximum of 15,100 cpm unshielded. Based on field observations there was no
indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal
action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium.

Jane Adams Memorial Park Walkway Grading and Excavations

AECOM conducted radiological survey during removal of temporary asphalt path, and excavation and
grading operations of concrete walkways north of the intersection of E. Grand Ave. and Lower Lake
Shore Drive. The area is considered to be part of Jane Adams Park. (refer to Figure 8). The surveying
was completed between November 28 and December 6, 2016. The activities included several related
excavations in the southwest area of the Jane Adams Park. The excavated areas were 350-feet long, 10
to 20-feet wide, and to a depth of 6 to 60-inches deep. The area with deepest cuts was sloped north to
south to meet existing grade (refer to Figure 8).

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and the average unshielded readings ranged from
a minimum of 6,000 cpm to a maximum of 12,000 cpm unshielded, with anomalous readings up to 15,400
cpm (refer to Jane Adams Memorial Park Survey Readings Table 1 which are located following Figure 8).
Based on field observations there was no indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill
and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium.

Jane Adam’s Memorial Park Hot Spot
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During the Jane Adams Memorial Park Walkway Grading and Excavations operations, between
November 28 and December 6, 2016, AECOM identified elevated gamma readings and asbestos mantle
strings. An area approximately 4 x 2-feet, was identified with unshielded readings of 24,000 to 50,000
cpm, between two sidewalk excavations (refer to Figure 8). The area was covered with plastic sheeting
and covered will screened fill to prevent exposure and during ongoing construction activities. Further
excavations were not required in this area limited delineation was performed. Furthermore, the area was
fenced with snow fencing and signage. The area was successfully remediated on January 27, 2017.
Approximately 3 cubic yards of contaminated fill was containerized during the remediation work. This
material was loaded on February 23, 2017, for transport and disposal at the US Ecology Grand View
Idaho facility. The USEPA verification samples confirmed that the contamination had been removed.
Additional details regarding the remediation activities will be summarized in the remediation report for this
area.

Jane Adam’s Memorial Park Tree Installations

AECOM conducted radiological survey during tree installation within Jane Adams Memorial Park, north of
the intersection of E. Grand Ave. and Lake Shore Drive On-Ramp (refer to Figure 8). The surveying was
completed on November 29, 2016. The excavation consisted of seven tree wells which were
approximately 2 to 3-feet wide and 2-feet bgs.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and the average unshielded readings ranged from
a minimum of 7,000 cpm to a maximum of 12,000 cpm unshielded, with anomalous readings observed at
tree well number 17, which exhibited readings of 13,100 to 16,100 cpm at 18-inches bgs (refer to Jane
Adams Memorial Park Survey Readings Table 3 located on the page behind Figure 8). A shield was
utilized for the final depth of 24-inches bgs with survey readings of 3,300 to 4,500 cpm (shielded).

Despite the anomalous survey readings the observed readings were below the USEPA removal action
level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium. Based on field observations the remainder of surveyed tree wells showed
no indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA
removal action level.

Flyover Tree Installation E. lllinois St and Lower Lake Shore Drive

AECOM conducted radiological survey during tree installation and replacement of concrete walkways
within the Ogden Slip Flyover area southeast of the intersection of E. lllinois St. and Lower Lake Shore
Drive as well as the Jane Adams Memorial Park area north of the intersection of E. Grand Ave. and
Lower Lake Shore Drive (refer to Figure 9). The surveying was completed on November 16 and 29,
2016. The excavation consisted of thirteen tree wells which were approximately 2 to 3-feet wide and 2-
feet bgs and replacement of fractured concrete walkways, 22-feet long by 10-feet wide.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spoil, during the excavation process did
not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and the unshielded readings, for tree well
excavations, ranged from a minimum of 5,000 cpm to a maximum of 13,500 cpm unshielded (refer to
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Ogden Slip Flyover Survey Readings Table 1 on the page following Figure 9 in the attachments). The
unshielded readings observed during the replacement of concrete walkway ranged between a minimum
of 3,600 cpm to a maximum of 5,400 cpm (refer to Ogden Slip Flyover Survey Readings Table 2). Based
on field observations there was no indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an
exceedance of the USEPA removal action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium.

Jane Adams Memorial Park Utility Excavation

AECOM conducted radiological survey during utility trench excavation operations north of the intersection
of E. Grand Ave. and Lake Shore Drive On-Ramp. The area is considered to be part of Jane Adams Park
(refer to Figure 8). The surveying was completed on December 6, 2016. The excavation consisted of
two trenches that joined at a single conduit box. The two trenches were approximately 1-foot wide, total
length of 150-feet, to a depth of 30 to 66-inches bgs, depending on the location.

The gamma survey did not indicate that the fill material was above the removal action level established by
the USEPA for the Streeterville area of Chicago. Gamma radiation count measurements for the trench
were made using Ludlum Model 2221 (S/N: 172039) survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 inch Nal
probe Model 44-10 (S/N: 174496). For the instrument used the gamma count threshold indicative of the
7.1 pCilg removal action level was 17,253 cpm unshielded and 7,018 cpm shielded.

Due to the width of the trenches and interferences from the walls of the trench, a shield was utilized
during the surveying operations. The field gamma measurements within the excavation, and of the spail,
during the excavation process did not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated with shielded
readings ranged from a minimum of 2,400 cpm to a maximum of 5,400 cpm shielded, with (Jane Adams
Memorial Park Survey Readings Table 2 located following Figure 8). Based on field observations there
was no indication of the presence of radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA
removal action level of 7.1 pCi/g total radium.

E. lllinois St. Sidewalk Replacement

AECOM conducted radiological survey during concrete sidewalk removal and grading activities, along the
south side of E. Illinois St., east of the intersection of Lower Lake Shore Drive and E. lllinois St. (refer to
Figure 9). The surveying was completed on March 13 and 15, 2017. The scope of work consisted of
removal of existing sidewalk slab and grading activities. The area was approximately 160-feet long, 15-
feet wide, and excavated to a depth of 6 to 12-inches bgs. For the Ludlum (S/N: 176944) instrument
utilized, the gamma count threshold indicative of 7.1 pCi/g removal action level was 17,270 cpm
unshielded and 6,175 cpm shielded.

During the sidewalk removal and grading activities, an area 16-feet by 5-feet, was identified with elevated
gamma readings. In this area a 3-inch layer of tan fill sand was observed above a layer of black ash
containing fill. The elevated readings appeared to be associated with the ash fill material. Elevated
readings of 20,000 cpm (shielded) were observed at the surface tan sand. Gamma survey readings of
areas (refer to Figure 9) to the north and south of the elevated gamma readings did not indicate fill
material above the removal action level. The area identified with elevated gamma readings was
successfully remediated on March 16, 2017. Approximately 45 cubic yards of contaminated fill was
containerized during the remediation work. The USEPA verification sample collected from the area
confirmed that the contamination had been removed. This material was loaded on April 4, 2017, for
transport and disposal at the US Ecology Grand View Idaho facility. Additional details regarding the
remediation activities will be summarized in the remediation report for this area.

Excluding the area with elevated gamma readings, the field gamma measurements during sidewalk slab
removal and grading, did not exceed the instrument threshold previously stated and unshielded readings
ranged from a minimum of 5,200 cpm to a maximum of 9,600 cpm, while shielded readings ranged
between 1,200 cpm to 4,200 cpm. Based on field observations there was no indication of the presence of
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radiologically-contaminated fill and/or an exceedance of the USEPA removal action level of 7.1 pCi/g total
radium.

Please contact us with any questions you have regarding this letter or the reported results.

Regards,

Andrew Kozak Steven C. Kornder, Ph.D.
Staff Geologist Senior Project Geochemist
cc: Michael Herbert, F.H. Paschen

Attachments: Sketches
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                  Readings

Area#/Depth                     CPM
#1
0-2 feet (spoil)              5,600-6,400
2 feet (floor)                5,200-7,400
#2
0-3 feet (spoil)              6,500-8,100
3 feet (floor)                7,200-11,300
#3
surface                       4,700-6,800
#4
surface                       5,700-7,500
12inches                      7,500-14,500
#5
surface                       7,000-11,100
#6
surface                       6,200-9,500
#7
surface                       7,400-10,200
12inches                      8,200-9,800
#8
9-12inches                    7,100-9,100
#9
18inches                      12,000-16,000
36inches (Shielded)           4,425-5,500
#10
surface                       7,500-10,050
18 inches                     8,200-11,500
36 inches                     7,500-10,200
54 inches                     7,800-9,500
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Ludlum 2221   S/N: 172039
Probe 2x2 NaI S/N: PR174496
Unshielded: 17,253 cpm
Shielded  : 7,018 cpm
Background: 6,800-8,300
Personnel : A. Kozak, G. Nemeth
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         Readings (continued)

Area#/Depth                     CPM
#11
surface                              
6-24 inches (spoil)           5,600-8,400
24 inches                     12,000-16,000
24 inches (shielded)          5,000-6,200             
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Ogden Slip Flyover
Sldewalk Grading and Sprinkler Main Installaltion

Table 1. Sidewalk Grading

Section # Depth (bgs) Readings (cpm)

1) o" surveyd March, 2014
9" 5600-6400

2) 0" surveyd March, 2014
9" 5900-7900

3) o" surveyd March, 2014
9" 5000-7000

4) 0" surveyd March, 2014
9" 4800-6800

5) o" surveyd March, 2014
9" 4900-7900

6) 0" surveyd March, 2014
9" 5500-6600

7) o" surveyd March, 2014
9" 6200-8800

8) 0" surveyd March, 2014
9" 5600-6400

21-27" (Remediation Area) 11,200-20,400 (shielded)

9) 0" surveyed March 2014
18" 6100-8300

10) 0" surveyed March 2014
18" 7100-9400

11) 0" surveyed March 2014
18" 6900-9900

12) 0" surveyed March 2014
18" 6400-7500

13) 0" surveyed March 2014
18" 5800-6400

14) 0" surveyed March 2014
9" 3400-6900

15) 0" surveyed March 2014
9" 6400-9000

16) 0" surveyed March 2014

14"-18" 1900-5200 (shielded)

17) 0" surveyed March 2014

16" 2100-3400 (shielded)

18) 0" surveyed March 2014

12" (stone) 1800-3600 (shielded)

19) 0" surveyed March 2014

14" 2,100-3800 (shielded)

*all readings are unshielded unless specified

Figure 3

Table 2. Sprinkler Main Installation

Section # Depth (bgs) Readings (cpm)
20) o" surveyd March, 2014
9" 3400-6900
18" 8000-10000
18"-24" 2100-4200 (shielded)
21) o" surveyd March, 2014
9" 3400-6900
18" 7400-10800
22) 0" surveyd March, 2014
0-24" (spoil) 6,400-8,900
23) 0" surveyed March 2014
16" 3000-3800 (shielded)
24) 0" surveyed March 2014
16-18" 2600-4100 (shielded)
25) 0" surveyed March 2014
18" 1900-2000
24-30" 2400-4000

*all readings are unshielded unless specified
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Tables 1,2 and 3

Jane Adams Memorial Park Survey Readings
(all survey readings are unshielded unless specified

Table 1. Asphlat removal, walkway excavations

Table 2. Utility Excavations

Section # Depth Readings (CPM)

1 0" (asphalt) -
6" 4,600 - 7,200
12" 7,100 - 12,000

2 0" (asphalt) -
6" 4,200 - 5,500
24" 6,800 - 10,100
36" 8,700 - 12,800
48" 9,100 - 15,400

3 0" (asphalt) -
6" 3,800 - 5,300
24" 6,600 - 9,800
42" 7,500 - 11,900

4 0" (asphalt) -
6" 5,600 - 7,300
24" 8,700 - 9,800
32" 7,000 - 8,500

5 0" (asphalt) -
6" 5,300 - 9,100
18" 6,100 - 9,900

6 0" (asphalt) -
6" 5,100 - 6,900
12" 4,700 - 9,200

7 0" (asphalt) -
6" 6,100 - 9,100
12" 5,200 - 8,700

8 0" (asphalt) -
6" 4,000 - 6,200
18" 5,800 - 8,300

9 0" (stone) surveyed 8/16
16" 7,700 - 12,600

10 0" previuosly surveyed
12" 7,600 - 10,000

11 0" previuosly surveyed
12" 6,200 - 10,000

12 0" previuosly surveyed
12" 8,000 - 11,800

13 0" previuosly surveyed

12" 7,900 - 11,700

Section # Depth Readings (CPM)

1B 0"-12" see table 1 section #1
30" 2,400 - 4,200 (shielded)

2B 0"-48" see table 1 section #2
60" 2,700 - 5,100

3B 0"-24" see table 1 section #3
66" 3,700 - 5,400 (shielded)

4B 0"-32" see table 1 section #4
50" 3,100 - 4,900 (shielded)

4C o"-32" see table 1 section #4
50" 3,600 - 5,200 (shielded)

7B 0"-12" see table 1 section #7
30" 2,700 - 4,500 (shielded)

Table 3. Tree Wells
Section # Depth Readings (CPM)

14 0" previously surveyed
18" 7,100 - 8,200
24" 7,400 - 10,000

15 0" previously surveyed
18" 7,600 - 10,000
24" 8,900 - 11,500

16 0" previously surveyed
18" 7,700 - 10,000
24" 8,500 - 11,800

17 0" previously surveyed
18" 13,100 - 16,100
24" 3,300 - 4,500 (shielded)

18 0" previously surveyed
18" 11,000 - 12,400
24" 13,100 - 14,000

19 0" previously surveyed
18" 8,300 - 9,000
24" 9,000 - 10,800

20 0" previously surveyed
18" 8,300 - 9,900
24" 11,000 - 12,400
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Ogden Slip Flyover
Survey Readings - Tree Wells and Sidewalk Removal
(all survey readings are unshielded unless specified)

Table 1. Tree Wells

Table 2. Concrete Removal

Section # Depth Readings (CPM)
1 0" (asphalt) -
6" 3,700 - 5,400
2 0" (asphalt) -
6" 3,600 - 4,700

Table 3. Sidewalk Slab Removal

Section # Depth Readings (CPM)

1 6" 5,200-8,400

2 6" 6,100-9,600
12" (curb) 6,000-7,200

3 6" 1,200-3,300 (shielded)
12" (curb) 1,900-4,200 (shielded)

4 6" 1,900-4,000 (shielded)

5 6" 1,900-3,300 (shielded)
12" (curb) 1,600-2,200 (shielded)

6 6" 2,000-3,000 (shielded)

Section # Depth Readings (CPM)
1 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 9,000- 11,200
2 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 8,700 - 10,000
3 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 9,800 - 12,900
4 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 10,000 - 12,500
5 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 8,800 - 10,800
6 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 7,600 - 9,100
7 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 9,900 - 13,000
8 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 11,000 - 13,200
9 0" surveyd March, 2014
18" 9,700 - 12,900
10 o" surveyd March, 2014
18" 8,900- 11,100
11 0" surveyd March, 2014
18" 9,100 - 10,800
12 0" surveyd March, 2014
18" 11,000 - 13,500
13 0" surveyd March, 2014

18"

5,000 - 7,300
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